MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар.

Chapter 91.

Resolve relating to the collection of statistics of Summer Residential Property.

Resolved, that the bureau of industrial and labor statistics be and hereby is instructed to collect statistics showing the value Residenand extent of all property in the state owned by people residing ing to. outside of the state and used exclusively for summer residential purposes.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 92.

Resolve in favor of the town of Phippsburg.

Resolved, that there be paid to the town of Phippsburg the sum of ninety-eight dollars, it being the amount due said town for tuition of pupils in secondary schools for the years nineteen hundred four, nineteen hundred five, nineteen hundred six and nineteen hundred seven but not reported by that town until recently.

Town of burg, in favor of.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 93.

Resolve in favor of Eastern State Normal School at Castine,

Resolved, that the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine and the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten, be and hereby is appropriated for the erection and furnishing of a dormitory for the Eastern State Normal School, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of state normal schools.

State Nor-mal School, Castine, in favor of.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Chapter 94.

Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Resolved, that the sum of three thousand dollars annually for two years is hereby appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health with provide for. the consent of the governor and council in case of the invasion or threatened invasion of smallpox or other dangerous epidemic disease into the state, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Epidemic or Emer-gency Fund, to